

No. 10-174

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

AMERICAN ELECTRIC POWER COMPANY, INC., ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

STATE OF CONNECTICUT, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

**BRIEF OF ENVIRONMENTAL LAW
PROFESSORS AS AMICI CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

AMANDA C. LEITER
Counsel of Record
Associate Professor of Law
The Catholic University of America
Columbus School of Law
3600 John McCormack Rd. NE
Washington, DC 20064
leiter@law.edu
Tel: (202) 319-6755
Fax: (202) 319-4459

Mar. 18, 2011

(List Of Amici Curiae Continues On Inside Cover)

HOPE BABCOCK

Professor of Law
Georgetown University
Law Center
600 New Jersey Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001
202-662-9000

ERIC BIBER

Acting Professor of Law
UC Berkeley School of
Law
215 Boalt Hall
Berkeley, CA 94720
510-642-1741

J. PETER BYRNE

Professor of Law
Georgetown University
Law Center
600 New Jersey Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001
202-662-9000

HEATHER ELLIOTT

Assoc. Professor of Law
The University of
Alabama School of Law
Box 870382
101 Paul W. Bryant Dr. E
Tuscaloosa, AL 35487
205-348-9965

ERIC T. FREYFOGLE

Max L. Rowe Professor of
Law
University of Illinois
College of Law
504 E Pennsylvania Ave.
Champaign, IL 61820
217-333-8713

ROBERT GLICKSMAN

J. B. and Maurice C.
Shapiro Professor of
Environmental Law
The George Washington
University Law School
2000 H St., NW
Washington, DC 20052
202-994-4641

AMY J. WILDERMUTH

Professor of Law
University of Utah S.J.
Quinney College of Law
332 S. 1400 E.
Salt Lake City, UT 84112
801-585-9694

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
IDENTITIES AND INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI</i> <i>CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. FEDERAL LAW IMPOSES NO LIMITS ON GREENHOUSE GAS EMISSIONS FROM PETITIONERS’ AND TVA’S EXISTING FACILITIES	4
II. UNEXERCISED FEDERAL REGULA- TORY AUTHORITY DOES NOT AND SHOULD NOT DISPLACE FEDERAL COMMON LAW.....	8
A. This Court’s Displacement Precedent Requires A Careful Evaluation Of The State of Existing Statutory And Regulatory Law	10
B. Petitioners’ And TVA’s Displacement Argument Ignores The Need For Uniform Federal Standards To Govern Interstate Pollution Disputes.	16
CONCLUSION.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>City of Milwaukee v. Illinois</i> , 451 U.S. 304 (1981) (“ <i>Milwaukee II</i> ”)	4, 11, 12, 13 14, 15, 17, 19
<i>County of Oneida v. Oneida Indian Nation</i> , 470 U.S. 226 (1985).....	4
<i>Exxon Shipping Co. v. Baker</i> , 554 U.S. 471 (2008)	12, 13
<i>Georgia v. Tennessee Copper Co.</i> , 206 U.S. 230 (1907)	18, 21
<i>Illinois v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 406 U.S. 91 (1972) (“ <i>Milwaukee I</i> ”).....	10, 11, 15, 17
<i>International Paper Company v. Ouellette</i> , 479 U.S. 481 (1987).....	19, 20, 21
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007)	4, 5, 8
<i>Middlesex County Sewer Auth. v. Nat’l Sea Clammers Ass’n</i> , 453 U.S. 1 (1981)	14
<i>Missouri v. Illinois</i> , 200 U.S. 496 (1906)	18
<i>New York v. EPA</i> , D.C. Circuit No. 06- 1322.....	7
<i>Texas v. Pankey</i> , 441 F.2d 236 (10th Cir. 1971)	17

<u>STATUTES</u>	<u>Page</u>
Clean Air Act, 42 U.S.C. § 7401 <i>et seq.</i> <i>passim</i>	
§ 111, 42 U.S.C. § 7411	7
§ 116, 42 U.S.C. § 7416	20
§ 165, 42 U.S.C. § 7475	5
§ 169, 42 U.S.C. § 7479	5
§ 304(e), 42 U.S.C. 7604(e)	19
§§ 501-507, 42 U.S.C. §§ 7661- 7661f	6
Clean Water Act § 505(e), 33 U.S.C. 1365(e)	19
Federal Water Pollution Control Act, 62 Stat. 1155, as amended, 33 U.S.C. § 1152, <i>et seq.</i> (1970)	10
33 U.S.C. § 1152 (1970)	11
33 U.S.C. § 1153 (1970)	11
Federal Water Pollution Control Act Amendments of 1972, Pub.L. 92- 500, 86 Stat. 816	11, 12, 13, 14, 15
 <u>STATUTORY MATERIALS</u>	 <u>Page</u>
Energy Tax Prevention Act of 2011, H.R. 910, 112 th Cong. (introduced Mar. 3, 2011)	7
Full-Year Continuing Appropriations for Fiscal Year 2011, H.R. 1, 112 th Cong., div. B, tit. VII, § 1746 (2011)	7
S. Rep. No. 92-414, p. 7 (1971)	11

REGULATIONS and REGULATORY MATERIALS	Page
40 C.F.R. § 123.1	20
EPA, Light-Duty Vehicle Greenhouse Gas Emission Standards and Corporate Average Fuel Economy Standards, 75 Fed. Reg. 25,324 (May 7, 2010)	5
EPA, Proposed Settlement of <i>New York v. EPA</i> , D.C. Cir. No. 06-1322, http://www.epa.gov/airquality/pd fs/boilerghgsettlement.pdf	7
OTHER MATERIALS	Page
Richard A. Epstein, <i>Federal Preemption, and Federal Common Law, in Nuisance Cases</i> , 102 Nw. U. L. Rev. 551 (2008).....	17, 20, 21
Robert L. Glicksman, <i>Federal Preemption and Private Legal Remedies for Pollution</i> , 134 U. Pa. L. Rev. 121 (1985).....	17
Kenneth M. Murchison, <i>Interstate Pollution: The Need for Federal Common Law</i> , 6 Va. J. Nat. Res. Law 1 (1986)	18

Mary Ellen Ternes and Ross A. Macfarlane, <i>Negotiating Title V Operating Permits: A View from the Provinces</i> , 13-FALL Nat. Resources & Env't 417 (1998).....	12
Deepa Varadarajan, Note, <i>Billboards and Big Utilities: Borrowing Land Use Concepts to Regulate 'Nonconforming' Sources Under the Clean Air Act</i> , 112 Yale L. J. 2553 (2003)	6
